
 

 

Merton Council 
Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
  
 
 

 

 

 

Date: Monday 10 October 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee Rooms DE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
10 October 2022  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 8 
 
4  Waste and Street Cleansing Contract  9 - 14 
 
5  Selective and Additional Licensing and Article 4 Directions - 

Current Proposals  
15 - 48 

 
6  Housing Delivery Options  49 - 60 
 
7  Climate Accreditation: Embedding Merton’s climate 

commitments through senior staff and councillor training  
61 - 66 

 
8  Business Plan 2023-27  67 - 96 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
(7.16 pm - 8.07 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis 
 
 
 
Adrian Ash (Interim Director, Environment and Regeneration), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Tim Catley (S106 Monitoring officer), Robert 
Cayzer (Interim Head of Cabinet Office), Hannah Doody (Chief 
Executive), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for 
Education and Early Help), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of 
Resources), Calvin McLean (Interim Assistant Director Public 
Protection), John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & 
Housing) and Louise Round (Managing Director, South London 
Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. Councillor Alambritis attended remotely.  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 July and 31 August are 
agreed as an accurate record. 
  
4  MERTON'S CIVIC PRIDE FUND - INVESTING IN NEIGHBOURHOODS 

USING NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
FUNDING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report  
  
RESOLVED:  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
1. That Cabinet approve the replacement of the Neighbourhood Fund with a new 
funding regime called the “Civic Pride Fund – Investing in Neighbourhoods”  
2. That Cabinet approve the council’s new overarching priority supported by the three 
principles set out in paragraph 2.5 as part of bid selection under the new Fund.  
3. That Cabinet note the proposed timetable for bidding set out at paragraph 5  
4. That Cabinet endorse the heads of terms and note the draft timetable for 
consideration of priorities and implementation for a new Ward Allocation Scheme set 
out at paragraphs 2.12 to 2.13 and 5 
  
5  MERTON CIVIC PRIDE FUND: SUPPORTING THE VOLUNTARY AND 

COMMUNITY SECTOR 2023/26 - COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS 
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report and thanked organisations 
for their collaboration and their work on recent issues including the Covid-19 
pandemic and assisting Ukrainian refugees. 
The funding would cover multi year grants between 2023-26 and brought several 
funding streams into one fund. The Council were looking to invest over £5m pounds. 
Following the consultation process it was noted that smaller organisations had 
struggled to access some of the funding previously and therefore £50,000 a year had 
also been put aside for Merton Giving to award grants and Merton Connected has 
been tasked with assisting with targeted bid help. 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work and thanked the independent 
chair of the group. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That Cabinet approve the aligning of a range of information, advice and 
preventative support services into an expanded ‘Supporting the Voluntary and 
Community Sector’ programme which sits under the umbrella of the Civic Pride Fund 
(see section 1.2-1.5).  
2. That Cabinet approve the Prospectus as the basis on which to fund these services 
(see section 3.11-3.15).  
3. That Cabinet note the funding available for 2023-26 and to approve the proposed 
allocations against each of the programme themes (see section 7).  
4. That Cabinet approve the scoring methodology and weighting to select providers 
(see section 3.19). 
  
6  COST OF LIVING SUPPORT FUND (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report whi
[...]
Fridge as set out in 2.18 and 2.19.  
H. That Cabinet agree the proposal to keep back £1 million to enable a further review 
in January 2023 and to implement further initiatives as set out in 2.20 
  
7  LIVING WAGE EMPLOYER ACCREDITATION (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report which 
outlined the timeline and plan for the Council to achieve Living Wage Employer 
Accreditation by the end of January 2023. All in-scope contracts would be included 
with the exception of care homes which would be addressed at a later date. 
  
It was noted that the proposal included appointing a Living Wage Champion and this 
would be Councillor Billy Hayes.  
  
The Chair thanked officers and the Cabinet Member for their work.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. Cabinet notes what is required for the Council to achieve accreditation as a Living 
Wage Employer from the Living Wage Foundation; and  
B. Cabinet notes the indicative cost implications of rolling out the Real Living Wage 
(RLW) and London Living Wage (LLW) across all Merton ‘in-scope’ contracts; and  

Page 3



 

4 

C. Cabinet approves Merton seeking accreditation as a Living Wage Employer and 
agrees to introduce the Real Living Wage into Merton contracts - as and when the 
contracts come up for re-tendering (excluding Care Home contracts) – Phase I  
D. Cabinet agrees that more work be undertaken to ascertain a more realistic cost for 
implementing the LLW across Merton’s Care Home contracts and that this work is 
carried out after Merton has achieved its Living Wage Employer accreditation – 
Phase II.  
E. Cabinet agrees the appointment of Cllr Billy Hayes as the Living Wage champion 
so that the Council may build on its status as a Living Wage Employer and become a 
Living Wage Borough 
  
8  REFERENCE FROM THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL – HOUSING ENFORCEMENT (Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Chair advised that apologies had been received from the Chair of the 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel who was attending Planning 
Committee at the time of the Cabinet meeting. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development gave an overview of 
the recommendations put forward by the Scrutiny Panel and advised that the Cabinet 
would consider how best these could be supported and report back later in the 
Autumn.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That Cabinet noted the reference set out in paragraphs 2.6 to 2.21 of the 
report and would respond within two months.  

  
9  REFERENCE FROM THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL - COMMUNITY WASTE COLLECTIONS (Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change 
thanked the panel for their work and advised the Cabinet would be looking at the 
recommendation within the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That Cabinet noted the reference set out in paragraph 2.7 of the report and 
would respond within two months. 

  
10  AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR ARBORICULTURE SERVICES (Agenda Item 

10) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change 
presented the report, noting that the proposed company had served in the Borough 
during Storm Eunice and provided an offer on social values including apprenticeships 
and work with local schools.  
  
RESOLVED:  

Page 4



 

5 

  
A. That Cabinet agreed to award a new contract for the provision of arboriculture 
services across the Council’s administrative area to Barkland Tree Specialists for a 
period of three (3) years (from 01 November 2022) with potential extensions of up to 
36 months (three years). The contract value is set out in Appendix A.  
B. That Cabinet delegate the decision to award an extension of the awarded contract 
to the Director of Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member, for any period up to 3 years in accordance with CSO 27 
  
That the recommendations within the Exempt Appendix were approve
[...]
m Director Environment & Regeneration 

Lead member: Cllr N Irons, Cabinet Lead for Local Environment, Green Spaces and 
Climate Change 

Contact officer: John Bosley, Assistant Director of Public Space and Charles Baker, 
Waste Strategy & Commissioning Manager 

Recommendations:  

A. To agree not to extend the current waste collection and street cleansing contract, 
following a review of the proposed requirements by the contractor to support an 
extension of the current contract.   

B. To agree to not jointly procure with the SWLP and therefore require officers to 
develop and manage a new Service Delivery Strategy for the waste collection and 
street cleansing services while coordinating with the South London Waste 
Partnership (SLWP) boroughs.  

C. To note and agree the resourcing and co-ordination function of the SLWP. The 
SLWP will coordinate the partnership and help ensure compliance with the London 
Environment Strategy (LES), while providing technical, financial, and strategic 
advice.  

D.  To note the powers held by the Mayor of London under the GLA Act to issue 
directions to London boroughs in relation to waste management procurement and 
encourage the project team to develop a working relationship with the GLA 
Borough Liaison Team to ensure service specifications are in general conformity 
with the LES.  

E. To note the proposed timetable and budget implications. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The current Veolia contract managed through the South London Waste 
Partnership (SLWP) expires on 31st March 2025. Officers reviewed the current waste 
collection and street cleansing services along with the proposed terms placed on a 
contract extension by the contractor, which modify the service provision and increase 
costs.   

1.2. As such, officers have concluded that it is not in the best interest of the Council 
to extend the current contract past March 2025. 

1.3. This is primarily due to the significant changes in global re
[...]
r possible. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. 27th Jan 2020 – Cabinet Report Annual Review 

12.2. 4th July 2016 – Cabinet Report Award of Contract  

Page 14

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/g3401/Public%20reports%20pack%20Monday%2027-Jan-2020%2019.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/g2481/Public%20reports%20pack%20Monday%2004-Jul-2016%2019.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10


 

1 
 

Committee: Cabinet  
Date: 10th October 
Wards: All 

Subject:   Update on Selective & Additional Licensing; Empty Homes; and the 
introduction of an Article 4 Direction 
Lead officer:     John Morgan, Interim Director of Community & Housing and  
       Adrian Ash, Interim Director of Environment & Regeneration 
Lead member: Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and      
Sustainable Development 
Contact officer: Lesley Barakchizadeh, Lead Programme Consultant Ext: 3099 
 

Recommendations:  
1.Approve Consultation on the proposed introduction of Selective Licensing to 
Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Longthorton; and Pollards Hill Wards 
2. Approve Consultation on the proposed introduction of Additional Licensing to 
Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Longthornton; Pollards Hill; Colliers Wood; Cricket Green 
and Lavender Fields Wards  
3. Approve an Immediate Article 4, noting the possible financial risk to the Council 
4. Approve Consultation on the introduction of an Immediate Article 4 Direction for 
small HMOs in Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Lonthornton; Pollards Hill; Colliers Wood; 
Cricket Green and Lavender Fields Wards  
5. Note that following the consultation exercise, which is scheduled to run from 
November 2022 to January 2023, a further report will be brought back to Cabinet to 
agree the way forward following consideration of representations received 
6. Note the report on Empty Homes which is for information only 
7. Agree that the additional c
[...]
he 

use from a house or flat to a large HMO (housing seven people or more). 
16. In Merton this report recommends undertaking public consultation on an Article 4 

Direction which, if approved, would require landlords to seek planning permission 
any house or flat in the relevant wards rented by more than two people as an HMO.  

17. The proposed Article 4 Direction would remove the permitted development rights for 
small HMOs, requiring new landlords to apply for planning permission to operate a 
house or flat as a small HMO. Any planning application would need to be assessed 
in the normal way and a decision made as to whether the proposal complied with the 
Development Plan, taking into account all material considerations. 

18. Article 4 Directions do not apply retrospectively, in other words they can’t be used to 
require any small HMOs that already exist in Merton to now seek planning 
permission. 

19. In making these recommendations, officers have also considered the impact on 
housing delivery in Merton. As small HMOs in the relevant wards can apply for 
planning permission in the normal way, it is not considered that the implementation of 
an Article 4 Direction for small HMOs in seven wards in the borough will affect 
housing delivery.  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  
10 October 2022 
Wards: Cricket Green, Figges Marsh, St Helier, Wandle,  

Housing Delivery Options 
Lead officer:   Adrian Ash, Interim Director of Environment and Regeneration 
Lead members:  Cllr Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 

Services 
Cllr Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable 
Development 

Contact officer:  Paul McGarry, Head of Future Merton 

Recommendations:  
A. That Cabinet notes the options appraisal setting out how the Council can achieve 

its strategic ambition to deliver affordable housing on council owned sites. 
B. That Cabinet agrees not to dispose of the first four sites for private sale and instead 

allocates the sites for affordable homes, delivered either by the Council or a 
Registered Provider (Housing Association). 

C. That Cabinet note the implications for the Council of Merton re-establishing a 
Housing Revenue Account should it decide to be the direct provider of social needs 
housing.   

D. That Cabinet note the finance, timescale and officer resource implications for the 
programme. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. The new administration has made clear its ambition to increase the delivery of 
genuinely affordable housing in the borough utilising council-owned land. Members 
have set an ambitious target of 400 new homes by 2026. 
1.2. One of the administration’s strategic priorities is creating a sustainable future for 
Merton and our service priority is the creation of a new era of high-quality social 
housing. 
1.3. This report sets out a series of options for delivering the affordable housing 
programme, ranging from open-market site disposal, disposal to a Registered Provider 
or direct delivery of affordable homes by the Council. 
1.4. The report considers the timescales, costs and other resources required for 
each option. Members are asked to consider the options available and set a direction 
of travel for the programme. 
 

 
 
 

2 DETAILS 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



2.1. Merton Council is committed to increasing the supply of genuinely affordable 
housing in the borough, not only via the planning system but through direct intervention 
utilising the Council’s land and property assets. 
2.2. The Council’s ambition is to deliver 400 homes by 2026. The Council has 
identified a number of sites as surplus to operational requirements and these have also 
been allocated for residential use in Merton’s emerging new Local Plan. 
 

THE SITES 
2.3. The first four sites in the programme are the former Merantun Development Ltd 
(MDL) sites which benefit from existing planning permission; granted in 2020. 
2.4. The initial 
[...]
ion%20Details&PUBLIC=Y&XMLSIDE=/Northgate/PlanningExplorerAA/SiteFiles/Skins/Merton/Menus/PL.xml&DAURI=PLANNING


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 10th October 

Wards: ALL 

Subject:  Climate Accreditation: embedding Merton’s climate 
commitments through senior staff and councillor training 

Lead officer: Interim Director of Environment and Regeneration, Adrian Ash 

Lead member: Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate, 
Cllr Natasha Irons 

Contact officer: Amy Mallett, 0208 545 3669 

 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet approves the commitment of senior council staff and cabinet 
members to undertake carbon literacy training provided by APSE (Association of 
Public Service Excellence). Training undertaken by the Chief Executive and 
Directors will enable the council to achieve ‘Bronze Level Carbon Literacy 
Accreditation’.  

B. That Cabinet approves the commitment of Commercial Services staff and those 
most involved in contract management and commissioning to undertake 
procurement specific carbon literacy or climate change training.  

C. That Cabinet approves volunteering officers to achieve carbon literacy 
accreditation. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to justify the commitment of  

 Senior council staff, (the Chief Executive, Directors and Assistant 
Directors, totalling 17 staff)  

 Cabinet members (all 10 Cabinet members) 

 Up to 20 volunteering officers and  

 Commercial Services, contract management and commissioning 
colleagues to undertake climate change training. 

1.2. This approach to training is necessary to:  

 embed Merton’s climate commitments in council decision making in 
line with Merton’s Climate Strategy & Action Plan;  

 support the achievement of the council’s organisational net zero 
target for 2030;  

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 ensure the council has the legitimacy and technical understanding to 
support resident
[...]
3-27 
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie -  Cabinet Member for Finance and  

    Corporate Services 
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Recommendations:  

1. That Cabinet notes the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2023-27. 
2 That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to savings already in the 

MTFS  
3 That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget outlined in 

Section 4 as the basis for the setting of targets for 2023-27 
4 That Cabinet agrees the proposed savings targets based on a standstill 

position. 
5 That Cabinet agrees the timetable for the Business Plan 2023-27 including 

the revenue budget 2023/24 the MTFS 2023-27 and the Capital Programme 
for 2023-27.  

 

1.        Purpose of report and executive summary 
1.1 This report presents an initial review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

and updates it for development as part of the business planning process for 
2023/24. 

 
1.2 The report sets out the approach towards setting a balanced budget for 2023-

2027 and a draft timetable for the business planning process for 2023/24. It 
also proposes initial targets to be met from savings and income over the four 
year period of the MTFS. 

 
1.3  There is an update on the current information relating to the timetable for the 

Government’s Spending Review / Budget. 
 
1.4 Given the current high level of uncertainty over a range of factors that have the 

potential to impact significantly on the MTFS there is a sensitivity analysis of a 
number of issues including the potential impact across the MTFS period of 
current issues that impact on local government such as the current high level 
of inflation and also specific issues such as addressing the DSG deficit. 

. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



1.5 Finally, there is an assessment of the potential impact in 2023/24 and possibly 
beyond, of the coronavirus pandemic which first impacted at the end of t
[...]
ely, the consent of the Secretary of State under section 25 of Local Government Act 1988 will also be required. The Secretary of State has issued some general consents under this section and when the structure of any proposal is clearer, further consideration will be given to which consent will apply. Similarly, the Council will have to consider whether the transaction is covered by the provisions of the Subsidy Control Act 2022 (which replaces the old state aid regime).
	7.3.	If the Council decides to build out the sites itself, it will need to follow the processes that comply with the Public Procurement Regulations and the Council’s contract standing orders.
	7.4.	In reaching a decision about which route to take, the Council should balance its wish to achieve its strategic objectives with the fiduciary duty it owes to the residents and taxpayers of the borough to ensure it is achieving value for money.

	8	Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	8.1.	None for the purpose of this report.

	9	Crime and Disorder implications
	9.1.	None for the purpose of this report.

	10	Risk management and health and safety implications
	11	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	12	Background papers
	12.1.	Special Cabinet Report 31 August 2022. https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=4316
	12.2.	Cabinet Report, 6 December 2021: Disposal of surplus property assets to facilitate the increase in the supply of housing. Agenda Item 7 https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=3977
	12.3.	Planning approvals for LBM owned sites:
		Elm Nursery Car Park
		Raleigh Gardens Car Park
		Land at Canons, Madeira Road
		Farm Road Church, Farm Road



	7 Climate Accreditation: Embedding Merton’s climate commitments through senior staff and councillor training
	8 Business Plan 2023-27
	Draft Business Plan Report - Initial 2023-27 MTFS update VERSION 2
	The total additio

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
10 OCTOBER 2022 
(7.16 pm - 7.44 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 

Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Adrian Ash (Interim Director, Environment and Regeneration), 
Robert Cayzer (Interim Head of Cabinet Office), Roger Kershaw 
(Interim Executive Director of Finance and Digital), Paul McGarry 
(FutureMerton Manager), John Morgan (Interim Director, 
Community & Housing), Tom Procter (Head of Contracts & 
School Organisation) and Louise Round (Interim Executive 
Director of Innovation and Change) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received.  
  
  
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change 
presented the report, thanking officers for their work on the report, which 
recommended the current Waste and Street Cleansing Contract not be extended. 
This followed lengthy conversations with the contractor and noted that an extension 
would lead to an increase in costs and risks for the Council.  
  
It was noted that the break clause had always been in place within the contract and 
the Council would ask residents what they wished to see in a future service and 
consider how to move forward. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Interim Director Environment and Regeneration advised that the legal advice 
received by the partner Boroughs was that the contract extension as proposed would 
leave Councils open to legal challenge and the Boroughs would benefit from a new 
specification reflecting local priorities.  
  
If the recommendations were agreed, a 6 week consultation would follow including 
pop-up high street sessions, focus groups, phone interviews and online Q&As.  
  
The Leader of the Council thanked officers and the Cabinet Member for their work on 
the report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet agree not to extend the current waste collection and street cleansing 
contract, following a review of the proposed requirements by the contractor to support 
an extension of the current contract.  
B. That Cabinet agree to not jointly procure with the SWLP and therefore require 
officers to develop and manage a new Service Delivery Strategy for the waste 
collection and street cleansing services while coordinating with the South London 
Waste Partnership (SLWP) boroughs.  
C. That Cabinet note and agree the resourcing and co-ordination function of the 
SLWP. The SLWP will coordinate the partnership and help ensure compliance with 
the London Environment Strategy (LES), while providing technical, financial, and 
strategic advice.  
D. That Cabinet note the powers held by the Mayor of London under the GLA Act to 
issue directions to London boroughs in relation to waste management procurement 
and encourage the project team to develop a working relationship with the GLA 
Borough Liaison Team to ensure service specifications are in general conformity with 
the LES.  
E. That Cabinet note the proposed timetable and budget implications 
  
5  SELECTIVE AND ADDITIONAL LICENSING AND ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS 

- CURRENT PROPOSALS (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the 
report, noting that Merton had over 29,000 rented properties within the Borough, 
above the national average and providing an overview of some of the issues within 
this sector. 
The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the measures proposed within the report. 
These would all require consultation and a robust evidence base as well as 
consideration of the geographical areas these measures would be applied to. The 
data provided had highlighted certain wards and therefore having reviewed this data 
the proposed recommendations were set out.  
If the Consultation results were in favour, the Article 4 direction would be immediately 
applied to those particular wards set out in the recommendations. Selective licensing 
could be introduced by September 2023 and an Article 4 direction by May 2023.  
The Leader of the Council thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for their work 
and it was RESOLVED:  
  



 

3 

1.That Cabinet approve Consultation on the proposed introduction of Selective 
Licensing to Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Longthorton; and Pollards Hill Wards  
2. That Cabinet approve Consultation on the proposed introduction of Additional 
Licensing to Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Longthornton; Pollards Hill; Colliers Wood; 
Cricket Green and Lavender Fields Wards  
3.That Cabinet approve an Immediate Article 4, noting the possible financial risk to 
the Council  
4. That Cabinet approve Consultation on the introduction of an Immediate Article 4 
Direction for small HMOs in Figge’s Marsh; Graveney; Lonthornton; Pollards Hill; 
Colliers Wood; Cricket Green and Lavender Fields Wards  
5. That Cabinet note that following the consultation exercise, which is scheduled to 
run from November 2022 to January 2023, a further report will be brought back to 
Cabinet to agree the way forward following consideration of representations received 
6. That Cabinet note the report on Empty Homes which is for information only  
7. That Cabinet agree that the additional cost of £134k be funded by a transfer from 
the corporate contingency fund 
  
6  HOUSING DELIVERY OPTIONS (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the report 
and provided an overview of the series of options within the report.  
The proposal included the recommendation not to dispose of four council sites and 
allocate them instead for affordable homes, these being 21 homes at the Elm 
Nursery car park site, 36 homes at Raleigh Gardens car park, 18 homes at the 
Canons Madeira Road and 18 homes at Farm Road, with 93 homes in total. It was 
noted that £300,000 had already been allocated for the necessary architectural work.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet notes the options appraisal setting out how the Council can achieve 
its strategic ambition to deliver affordable housing on council owned sites.  
B. That Cabinet agrees not to dispose of the first four sites for private sale and 
instead allocates the sites for affordable homes, delivered either by the Council or a 
Registered Provider (Housing Association).  
C. That Cabinet note the implications for the Council of Merton re-establishing a 
Housing Revenue Account should it decide to be the direct provider of social needs 
housing.  
D. That Cabinet note the finance, timescale and officer resource implications for the 
programme. 
  
7  CLIMATE ACCREDITATION: EMBEDDING MERTON’S CLIMATE 

COMMITMENTS THROUGH SENIOR STAFF AND COUNCILLOR 
TRAINING (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green spaces and Climate Change 
presented the report which outlined the Council’s plan to achieve climate 
accreditation within the Council through training the Chief Executive, Directors and 
Cabinet Members to become climate literate. The report also outlined 



 

4 

recommendations to train commercial services staff and to approve literacy training 
for officers who work with volunteers.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet approves the commitment of senior council staff and cabinet 
members to undertake carbon literacy training provided by APSE (Association of 
Public Service Excellence). Training undertaken by the Chief Executive and Directors 
will enable the council to achieve ‘Bronze Level Carbon Literacy Accreditation’.  
B. That Cabinet approves the commitment of Commercial Services staff and those 
most involved in contract management and commissioning to undertake procurement 
specific carbon literacy or climate change training.  
C. That Cabinet approves volunteering officers to achieve carbon literacy 
accreditation. 
  
8  BUSINESS PLAN 2023-27 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, 
thanking the former Director of Corporate Services Caroline Holland for her years of 
service to the Council.  
The report set out an initial review of the Medium term financial strategy including the 
capital programme, noting the impact of rising inflation for which an additional £6.5m 
had been allocated in next years budget. The Cabinet Member was working with 
officers to revise the MTFS and to identify initial savings and income targets for 
departments to consider.  
The Interim Director Finance and Digital advised that there were still a number of 
unknown factors including the settlement and grants from central government and 
Cabinet would continue to be updated on progress. In relation to the pay award, this 
required two of three unions to accept the proposal and currently one had rejected 
and one accepted the offer, with the third union expected to relay a decision at the 
end of October.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That Cabinet notes the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2023-27.  
2.    That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to savings already in the 

MTFS  
3.    That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget outlined in 

Section 4 as the basis for the setting of targets for 2023-27  
4.    That Cabinet agrees the proposed savings targets based on a standstill 

position.  
5.    That Cabinet agrees the timetable for the Business Plan 2023-27 including the 

revenue budget 2023/24 the MTFS 2023-27 and the Capital Programme for 
2023-27. 

  


